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T h e  s u r v i v a l  r a t e  of  a l b i n o  m i c e  i r r a d i a t e d  in  an  s h f  f i e l d  w i t h  an  i n t e n s i t y  of  62 • 5 m W /  

c m  2 ~t = 12 .5  c m )  f o r  16 m i n  w a s  d o u b l e d  b y  a d m i n i s t r a t i o n  of h y d r o c o r t i s o n e  a n d  i n -  

c r e a s e d  b y  a l m o s t  1 .5  t i m e s  b y  n o r a d r e n a l i n  a n d  s t r y c h n i n e .  

T h e  e f f e c t  o f  CNS s t i m u l a n t s  a n d  a d r e n a l  h o r m o n e s  on t h e  s u r v i v a l  of  a n i m a l s  i r r a d i a t e d  in  an  s h f  

e l e c t r o m a g n e t i c  f i e l d  w a s  s t u d i e d .  

EXPERIMENTAL METHOD 

Experiments were carried out on 175 male albino mice weighing 24-30 g exposed to a single dose of 

whole-body shf-irradiation by the contact method [I] from a type LUCH-58 apparatus (~ = 12.5 cm) in an in- 

tensity of 62 �9 5 mW/cm 2 for 16 rain. Of the total number of irradiated animals, 10-15% diedduring exposure 
after the 12th minute of irradiation. Mice surviving irradiation for 16 min formed the experimental group. 

The drugs (Table I) were injected in a single dose immediately after irradiation as solutions in iso- 

tonic NaCI. Mice receiving isotonic NaCI only, in a dose of I0 ml/kg, acted as the control. The effective- 

T A B L E  1 .  S u r v i v a l  R a t e  of M i c e  I r r a d i a t e d  in an  s h f  F i e l d  a f t e r  

T r e a t m e n t  b y  V a r i o u s  D r u g s  

Drug given 

Con~ol 

Leptazol 

Strychnine nitrate 

Control 

Noradrenalin bi- 
tartrate 

Hydrocor tisone 

Method of 
injection 

Subcutan. 

Subcutan. 

Subcutan. 

In~aperit. 

Ditto 

Ditto 

] No. of mice 
Doge No. of mice . r 

�9 ,. survavmg ~oI 
(mg/kg) lrraolatea 3 weeks 

[o 
20 
50 
0,2 
0,5 
1,0 
2,0 

15 
10 
10 
i0 
[0 
i0 
10 
t0 
15 

[0 
10 
10 
l0 
I0 
!0 
I0 

0,25 
0,50 
1,0 
2,0 
0,5 
1,0 
2,0 

Survival 

rat~ 

0.4 
Q:~* 
0,5 
0,2 
0,;;* 
O,(i 
0,7 
O,i 
0,41~ 

0,5* 
0,6 
0,5* 
0,4 
0,b* 
0,8 
0,6 

D i f f e r e n c e  f r o m  c o n t r o l  n o t  s i g n i f i c a n t  (P > 0 .05 ) .  
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ness  of the drugs was assessed  f rom the survival rate ,  calculated as the rat io between the number  of mice 
surviving for 3 weeks after irradiation and the total number  of mice i r radiated.  

E X P E R I M E N T A L  R E S U L T S  

The experimental  resul ts  are  given in Table 1. Of the drugs used, hydrocor t i sone was the most  ef-  
fective in acute sift injury, for its administrat ion in a dose of 1 m g / k g  increased the survival  rate to almost  
twice the control level. Noradrenalin and strychnine increase  the survival ra te  by a l e s se r  degree and 
leptaz ol was re la t ively ineffective. 

The resul ts  indicate that t rea tment  with adrenal  hormones and CNS stimulants in the ear ly  period of 
shf irradiat ion may have a favorable effect on the course  of the r ecove ry  period. 
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